

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
CASE NO. SC15-67**

EILEEN HERNANDEZ, M.D. AND
WOMEN'S CARE FLORIDA,
LLC D/B/A PARTNERS IN
WOMEN'S HEALTHCARE,

Petitioners,

v.

L.T. Case No. 5D14-0759

LUALHATI CRESPO and
JOSE CRESPO,

Respondents.

**RESPONDENTS' ANSWER BRIEF
ON THE MERITS**

On Discretionary Review from the District Court of Appeal,
Fifth District, State of Florida

CREED & GOWDY, P.A.

Bryan S. Gowdy
Florida Bar No. 0176631
bgowdy@appellate-firm.com
filings@appellate-firm.com
Jessie L. Harrell
Florida Bar No. 0502812
jharrell@appellate-firm.com
865 May Street
Jacksonville, Florida 32204
(904) 350-0075
(904) 503-0441 facsimile
Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
The Arbitration Agreement	1
The MMA’s Dispute-Resolution Provisions.....	2
The Agreement’s Exception to the MMA’s Dispute-Resolution Provisions	5
Procedural History	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE AGREEMENT VIOLATES THE LEGISLATIVE PUBLIC POLICY OF THE MMA AND IS VOID.....	12
A. The Agreement Upsets the Balance of Interests Crafted by the Legislature in the MMA’s Dispute-Resolution and Arbitration Scheme.	12
B. As Explained in <i>Franks</i> , Because the Agreement Contravenes the Legislative Intent Behind the MMA Arbitration Provisions, it is Void as Against Public Policy.....	16
1. The Application of <i>Franks</i> to the Instant Case.....	16
2. Physicians’ Arguments to the Contrary Do Not Withstand Scrutiny.....	19
a. The Agreement does more than change the forum.....	20

b. The MMA does not expressly permit contractual arbitration.....	22
c. <i>Franks</i> is controlling even though the arbitration agreement there is not identical to the Agreement here.....	24
C. This Court Should Not Follow the Reasoning in <i>Santiago</i>	25
1. Contractual Medical Malpractice Arbitration Must Adopt the MMA Arbitration Scheme	25
2. Parties Need Not "Invoke" a Remedial Statute to be Entitled to its Protections	27
II. MR. CRESPO IS NOT BOUND BY THE AGREEMENT, AND THUS THE ENTIRE AGREEMENT IS UNENFORCEABLE AS TO BOTH MR. AND MRS. CRESPO BECAUSE THE PROVISION REQUIRING MR. CRESPO TO ARBITRATE CANNOT BE SEVERED.	28
A. Mr. Crespo, as a Non-Signatory, Cannot Be Compelled to Arbitrate His Direct Claims.....	29
B. Because Mr. Crespo Cannot Be Compelled to Arbitrate, and the Provision of the Agreement Requiring the Participation of All Claimants is Not Severable, the Agreement is Unenforceable in its Entirety as to Both Mr. and Mrs. Crespo.	37
CONCLUSION.....	41
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	42
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	43

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

Abdallah v. Callender, 1 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 1993)..... 31

Anthem Cas. Ins. Co. v. Miller, 729 A.2d 1227, 1228
(Pa. Super. Ct. 1999)..... 32

Armas v. Prudential Sec., Inc., 842 So. 2d 210 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003)..... 34

Bosch v. St. Louis Healthcare Network, 41 S.W.3d 462 (Mo. 2001)..... 32

Brayton v. Brayton, 46 So. 3d 142 (Fla. 5th DCA 2010) 1

Carey v. Lovett, 622 A.2d 1279 (N.J. 1993)..... 31

Champion v. Gray, 478 So. 2d 17 (Fla. 1985)..... 31

Ciaccio v. Cazayoux, 519 So. 2d 799 (La. Ct. App. 1987)..... 36

Cunningham Hamilton Quiter, P.A. v. B.L. of Miami, Inc., 776 So. 2d 940
(Fla. 3d DCA 2000) 33

Daniels v. Sunrise Senior Living, Inc., 212 Cal. App. 4th 674 (2013)..... 36

Ex parte Dickinson, 711 So. 2d 984 (Ala 1998)..... 36

Finnegan v. Wis. Patients Comp. Fund, 666 N.W.2d 797,805
(Wis. 2003) 32

FL-Carrollwood Care, LLC v. Gordon, 72 So. 3d 162
(Fla. 2d DCA 2011) 40

<i>Flyer Printing Co. v. Hill</i> , 805 So. 2d 829 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001)	18, 21
<i>Foundation Health v. Westside EKG Assoc.</i> , 944 So. 2d 188, 197 (Fla. 2006).....	35
<i>Franks v. Bowers</i> , 116 So. 3d 1240 (Fla. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Giardina v. Bennett</i> , 545 A.2d 139 (N.J. 1988).....	31
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561(1995).....	23
<i>Gross v. Recabaren</i> , 206 Cal. App. 3d 771 (1988).....	36
<i>Hillsborough Cnty. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Pub. Emps. Relations Comm’n</i> , 424 So. 2d 132 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982)	1
<i>Hoskins v. State</i> , 75 So. 3d 250 (Fla. 2011).....	27
<i>Johnson v. Ruark Ob. And Gyn. Assocs., P.A.</i> , 395 S.E.2d 85 (N.C. 1990)	31
<i>Kammer v. Hurley</i> , 765 So. 2d 975(Fla. 4th DCA 2000)	30
<i>Laizure v. Avante at Leesburg, Inc.</i> , 109 So. 3d 752 (Fla. 2013).....	30, 31
<i>Liberty Commc’ns, Inc. v. MCI Telecomms. Corp.</i> , 733 So. 2d 571 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999).....	37
<i>Local No. 234 v. Henley & Beckwith, Inc.</i> , 66 So. 2d 818(Fla. 1953)	39
<i>Maggio v. Fla. Dep’t of Labor & Emp’t Sec.</i> , 899 So. 2d 1074 (Fla. 2005)	20
<i>Marianna Lime Prods. Co. v. McKay</i> , 147 So. 264, 278 (Fla. 1933).....	35

<i>Michaelis v. Schori</i> , 20 Cal. App. 4th 133, 139 (1993)	36
<i>Moore v. Woman to Woman Ob. & Gyn., L.L.C.</i> , 3 A.3d 535, 544 (N.J. Super Ct. App. Div. 2010)	36
<i>Nehme v. Smithkline Beecham Clinical Labs., Inc.</i> , 863 So. 2d 201 (Fla. 2003).....	22, 23
<i>Passerrello v. Robert L. Lipton, Inc.</i> , 690 So. 2d 610 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	33
<i>Romano ex rel. Romano v. Manor Care, Inc.</i> , 861 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)	21
<i>Ruiz v. Podolsky</i> , 50 Cal. 4th 838 (2010).....	36
<i>Santiago v. Baker</i> , 135 So. 3d 569 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sas v. Phoenix Graphics, L.C.</i> , 700 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997)	33
<i>Seifert v. U.S. Home Corp.</i> , 750 So. 2d 633 (Fla. 1999)	32, 34, 37
<i>Shotts v. OP Winter Haven, Inc.</i> , 86 So. 3d 456 (Fla. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sovereign Healthcare of Tampa, LLC v. Estate of Yarawsky</i> , 150 So. 3d 873 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014).....	34
<i>Spangler v. Bechtel</i> , 958 N.E.2d 458 (Ind. 2011).....	31
<i>Special v. Baux</i> , 79 So. 3d 755 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011)	30
<i>Special v. W. Boca Med. Ctr.</i> , 160 So. 3d 1251 (Fla. 2014).....	28

<i>State ex rel. Wedgworth Farms, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 101 So. 2d 381	
(Fla. 1958).....	23
<i>Tanner v. Hartog</i> , 696 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 1997).....	30
<i>Technical Aid Corp. v. Tomaso</i> , 814 So. 2d 1259	
(Fla. 5th DCA 2002)	32, 35
<i>Vic Potamkin Chevrolet, Inc. v. Bloom</i> , 386 So. 2d 286	
(Fla. 3d DCA 1980)	33
<i>Zell v. Meek</i> , 665 So. 2d 1048 (Fla. 1996).....	31

STATUTES

§ 766.106, Fla. Stat. (2011).....	2, 3, 6
§ 766.201, Fla. Stat. (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 766.207, Fla. Stat. (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 766.209, Fla. Stat. (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 766.212, Fla. Stat. (2011)	15
§ 766.702, Fla. Stat. (2011).....	15
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 1295(West 2015)	36

OTHER

<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> 546 (6th ed. 1990).....	40
Williston on Contracts, rev. ed., Vol. 6, sec. 1782).....	39
